
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 12 March 2014 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Zena West, Constitutional Services Officer, Tel: 
01158764305   Direct Dial: 01158764305 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 15 January 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  VOLUNTARY SECTOR UPDATE  
(Verbal Update) 
 

 

5  WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of Director of Quality and Commissioning  
 

9 - 14 

6  COMMUNITIES OF IDENTITY COMMISSIONING (ESTABLISHED 
COMMUNITIES) - KEY DECISION  
Report of Director of Quality and Commissioning  
 

15 - 18 

7  BETTER CARE FUND - KEY DECISION  
Joint report of Director of Quality and Commissioning, Director of 
Primary Care Development and Service Integration, NHS Nottingham 
City Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

19 - 62 

Public Document Pack



 
8  2014/15 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  

Report of Corporate Director of Children and Families 
 

63 - 68 

9  AMENDMENTS TO THE EMERGENCY LOAN SCHEME  
Joint report of Deputy Chief Executive/ Corporate Director of Resources 
and Director of Strategic Finance  
 

69 - 74 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with section 100a(4) of the local 
government act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

11  AMENDMENTS TO THE EMERGENCY LOAN SCHEME - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX  
 

75 - 76 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  

EXECUTIVE BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 January 2014 from 14.00 - 14.17 

Voting members: 

� Councillor Dave Liversidge 
(Chair) 

Portfolio Holder for Commissioning and 
Voluntary Sector 

 Councillor David Mellen (Vice 
Chair) 

Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 

� Councillor Jon Collins Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration 
and Community Safety 

� Councillor Nicola Heaton Portfolio Holder for Community Services 
� Councillor Dave Trimble Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture 

Non-voting members: 

 Safdar Azam Nottingham Equal 
� Helen Kearsley-Cree Nottingham Community and Voluntary 

Service (NCVS) 
� Councillor Alex Norris Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board 
� Shamsher Chohan Nottingham Equal (Substitute for 

Safdar Azam) 

� indicates present at meeting  

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  

Zena West - Constitutional Services Officer 
Irene Andrews - Market Development Programme Manager 
Katy Ball - Head of Early Intervention and Market Development 
Anna Coltman - Policy Officer 
Antony Dixon - Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Rachel Doherty - Partnership Manager 
Liz Jones - Head of Corporate Policy 
Jo Pettifor - Strategic Procurement Manager 

Call-in
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in  and cannot be 
implemented until 27 January 2014.

70  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor David Mellen – attending the Education Partnership Conference 
Alison Michalska – attending the Education Partnership Conference 
Candida Brudenell – attending the Education Partnership Conference 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Executive Board Commissioning Sub-Committee - 15.01.14 

71  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None. 

72  MINUTES

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 

73  VOLUNTARY SECTOR UPDATE

Helen Kearsley-Cree presented an update to the Committee, including the following 
information: 

(a) NCVS would soon be starting work on refreshing the Compact, which 
Commissioning and Procurement will play a big part of. 

(b) NCVS has two established forums, which can be linked in with upcoming 
Strategic Commissioning Reviews: The Children and Young People’s Provider 
Network and the Vulnerable Adults Provider Network. Currently, the 
Community Partnership Forum helps to drive BME (Black and Minority Ethnic) 
Service delivery, so the forums can be very useful tools. 

74  WORK PROGRAMME

Antony Dixon, Strategic Commissioning Manger, presented the work programme for 
the Committee for the period February 2014 – April 2014. 

RESOLVED to note the provisional agenda items shown below: 

12 February 2014 2014/15 Strategic Commissioning Intentions 
 Health Improvement Strategic Commissioning Review 
 Communities of Identity Commissioning (Established 

Communities) 

12 March 2014 Better Care Fund 2014/15 Plan (Integration Transformation 
Fund) 

 Residential Care Commissioning Proposals and Pricing 

9 April 2014 Child Development Strategic Commissioning Review 

75  DISCRETIONARY EMERGENCY HARDSHIP SCHEME

Liz Jones, Head of Corporate Policy, presented the report to the Committee, 
highlighting the following points: 

(a) The Discretionary Emergency Hardship Scheme was introduced in April 2013, 
with very tight criteria with a focus on responding to emergencies. 

(b) The scheme was amended in September and October 2013, to increase 
flexibility and increase demand. 

Page 4



Executive Board Commissioning Sub-Committee - 15.01.14 

(c) The changes to the scheme recommended in the report involve including 
hardship in the focus,
[...]
e
 1

3



P
a
g
e
 1

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
EXECUTIVE BOARD – COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE 

12 MARCH 2014 
   

Subject: Communities of Identity Commissioning (Established Communities) 

Director(s): Candida Brudenell - Director Quality and Commissioning  

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Liversidge, Portfolio Holder for Commissioning and the 
Voluntary Sector 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Louise Graham – Programme Manager, Resources, Tel: 0115 876 2177 
Karla Kerr – Market Development Project Officer, Tel: 0115 876 4796 

Key Decision               � Yes       � No 

Reasons: Expenditure � Income � Savings � of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

Revenue � Capital � 

Significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in 
an area consisting of two or more wards in the City  

Yes �         No � 

Subject to call-in    �Yes          No � Total value of the decision: £0 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority:   Wards affected: All 
      World Class Nottingham � 

Work in Nottingham � Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s):  
5 November 2013 
16 December 2013 
21 January 2014 
25 February 2014 

Safer Nottingham � 

Neighbourhood Nottingham � 

Family Nottingham  � 

Healthy Nottingham � 

Leading Nottingham � 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
On 10 July 2013 the Executive Board Commissioning Sub-Committee agreed to move to a more 
streamlined model of grant funding for Communities of Identity (COI) and agreed to commission 
lead organisations to deliver outcomes for each of the priority groups. The benefits of this include 
greater transparency and accessibility for the COI, an outcomes-based system that clearly 
demonstrates impact and the opportunity to respond to the diversity of Nottingham City.   
This reports recommends: 

• Nottingham Equal and the Pakistan Centre as joint Lead Organisations for
[...]
ingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This paper provides Committee with context in relation to the establishment of the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) as an enabler to deliver the integration agenda at scale and paste. It sets out 
national guidance and performance expectations in relation to the Fund and associated sign-off 
and governance requirements 

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  
1 To approve the Better Care Fund plan for 2014/15 and 2015/16 as detailed in appendix 1 and 

2 as required by the NHS England Regional Team. 

2 To approve the allocation of the additional £1.292m BCF funding in 2014/15 to be transferred 
from Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) via a Section 256 agreement as 
detailed in Appendix 3. 

3 To approve external spend to the value of £0.447m as detailed in Appendix 3. 

4 To approve the re-allocation of BCF funding (previously known as NHS Transferred Funding) 
totalling £0.840m against the services detailed in Appendix 4 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1 The Fund provides for £3.8 billion worth of funding nationally (£23.2m 
Nottingham City) in 2015/16 to be spent locally on health and care to drive 
closer integration and improve outcomes for patients and service users and 
carers. In 2014/15, in addition to the £900m (£5.81m Nottingham City) transfer 
already planned from the NHS to adult social care, a further £200m (£1.292m 
Nottingham City) will transfer to enable localities to prepare for the Better Care 
Fund in 2015/16. For 2014/15 there are no additional conditions attached to 
the £900m transfer already announced, but NHS England will only pay out the 
a
[...]
0.114 Staffing   
Commissioning of new integrated 
reablement service currently in progress. 

Maintaining Eligibility Criteria 0.319 

Within Council's 
Scheme of 

Delegation for 
Adults Care 
Packages 

  

Supporting the delivery of the strategic 
priority of the Council to support the most 
vulnerable.  Negative health outcomes likely 
to arise if individuals fall out of eligibility. 

Intermediate Care Posts 0.263 External Spend 0.263 

CitiCare posts previously funded by 
Nottingham City Council - Approval for 1 
year funding only. Subsequently funded from 
2015/16 additional funding of 11.6m.  

Support for Integrated Working 0.301 Staffing   
Social Work posts to support roll out of 
integrated working through care delivery 
groups (8 posts) 

In Reach Discharge Co-ordinators 0.111 Staffing   

3 x 'G' grade social; work posts working 
across (MH) rehab and acute wards to 
proactively identify delayed discharges and 
co-ordinate early discharge plans.   

Total  1.292   0.447 
  

 

P
a
g
e
 5

5



P
a
g
e
 5

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Appendix 4: Proposed Realignment of former Health Transferred Funding Schemes 

Service 
Approved 
2014/15 

Allocation 

Proposed 
2014/15 

Allocation Notes 

  (£m) (£m) 

Men Complex Needs 0.210   
Social Exclusion Strategic 
Commissioning Review 

Women Complex Needs 0.237   
Social Exclusion Strategic 
Commissioning Review 

Crisis ILSS 0.125   
ILSS Strategic Commissioning 
Review 

LD ILSS 0.050   
ILSS Strategic Commissioning 
Review 

HIV ILSS 0.029   
ILSS Strategic Commissioning 
Review 

Stroke 0.019   Under Review 

Ashiana Basera 0.170   Under Review 

Contribution towards Hospital Based Social Care 
Services 

  0.455   

Contribution towards Access and Rapid Response 
Services 

  0.356   

Contribution towards the Intake Reablement Service   0.029   

Total  0.840 0.840   

Other Approved Schemes 4.972   

TOTAL  5.812   

 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



P
a
g
e
 5

8

T
h

[...]
: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): 26 February 2014 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority:   

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report outlines a set of Strategic Commissioning Intentions (SCIs) for 2014/15 which 
establish a commissioning plan for the Council and which will provide an important catalyst for: 

• improving outcomes and choice for citizens in key areas; 

• reducing costs; 

• increasing focus on early intervention and prevention; 
  

Delivery of these benefits will enable the Council and its partners to take a more strategic, 
outcome focussed approach to undertaking commissioning through application of the city’s 
approved Corporate Commissioning Framework.  
 
The set of Strategic Commissioning Reviews proposed will also have the advantage of delivering 
key priorities contained within the Health & Well-being Strategy, Public Health, Adult Social Care 
and Children’s Big ticket programmes 
 

Exempt information: 
None 

Agenda Item 8

Page 63



 

 

Recommendation(s):  
1 To approve the Strategic Commissioning Intentions for 2014/15. These will be: Learning 

Disability; Financial Vulnerability Advice and Information; Youth Provision 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 Priorities within key partnership strategic and commissioning agendas have 

been assessed.  These include the Children and Young Persons Plan, the 
Vulnerable Adults Plan, the Health and Well-being Strategy, the Council Plan, 
the CCG 5 Year Commissioning Plan, Public Health Commissioning, the 
Adult Social Care Big Ticket and the Children’s Big Ticket.  

 
1.2 These priorities were collated, grouped into primary and sub-outcomes and 

assessed against a number of metrics.  These metrics were: financial or other 
demand pressures, degree of link to Council and wider city priorities, quality 
of outcomes for citizens currently achieved, and areas yet to be subject of a 
strategic commissioning review programme.  

 
1.3 The recommendation from this assessment is that the following areas are 

agreed as Strategic Commissioning Intentions for 2014/15 to be progressed 
through application of the commissioning pathway.   
 

Proposed 
Review Area 

Areas of Activity Rationale 

Learning 
Disability 

Residential Placements 
Transitions 
Levels of Care 
Supported Living 
Carers/Respite 
 

Area of high spend across 
health and social care, 
significant policy change, 
demand pressures and need 
for further transformation of 
provision 

Financial 
Vulnerability 
Advice and 
Information 

Welfare Rights 
Provision 
Access to Employment 
Housing/Debt Advice 
Housing Options 

NCC welfare reform task and 
finish group indicated that 
advice sector needs 
restructuring, contracts are 
due for renewal and area of 
increasing demand 

Youth Provision Youth provision Politically sensitive, disparity 
of provision across City and 
need to commission new 
provision 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

 
2.1 The Corporate Commissioning Framework was approved in 2009 to provide a 

clear and consistent approach to commissioning, improve outcomes for 
citizens and make the most effective use of the city’s resources.    
 

2.2 In 2010, the Council brought together its previously separate Adults and 
Children’s commissioning functions into one Directorate in order to drive 
forward improved commi
[...]
ioning Framework into a timed, step-by programme 
approach which will underpin each strategic review.  The commissioning 
pathway is currently under-review to ensure that appropriate timeframes are 
accorded to each stage of the cycle in order to facilitate rigorous analysis, co-
productive activity and evaluation.  

 
2.7 The following programme of Strategic Commissioning Reviews were 

commenced in 2013/14: Health Improvement, Child Development and 
Integrated Adult Care. They will continue to be progressed during 2014/15 in 
accordance with the commissioning pathway. 

 
2.8 The Health & Well-being Board Commissioning Executive were consulted on 

14/15 Strategic Commissioning Review priorities on 4th February and their 
views will be reported to Committee on the day 
 

2.9 In addition to the proposed SCR’s detailed in the recommendations, during 
2014/15 the Quality and Commissioning Directorate will also be leading a 
number of major programmes of commissioning activity which are detailed in 
the table below. 

Page 65



 

 

 
 

Major Work Programmes Reason for Priority 

Looking After Each Other (Building 
Community Capacity) 

Key priority contained within Vulnerable 
Adults Plan 

Child Development SCR Continuation of delayed 13/14 priority 

Integrated Adult Care Phase 2 of the Integrated Adult Care 
Programme 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 A number of other areas of provision were considered for review: 

• Adults and Children’s Non-statutory Provision (high/medium priority). Further 
cuts to provision are likely to be required, however, difficulties are likely in 
conducting a broad brush review. For this reason, this option was rejected.  

• Mental Health provision (medium priority). Despite high demand and 
significant policy development, transformational change programmes are 
being implemented and will need to bed in prior to further review. For this 
reason, this option was rejected. 

• Whole Life Disability p
[...]
Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £86,000 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): 26 February 2014 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority:   

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report sets out changes to the current Emergency Loan Scheme (ELS) to transform it into a 
Small Loan Scheme for the City of Nottingham and seeks approval to amend this Scheme. 

Exempt information: 
Exempt Appendix: Legal advice and information. 

Recommendation(s):  
1. To approve the proposed amendments to the ELS to transform it into a Small Loan 

Scheme for the City of Nottingham as outlined in section 1 of this report. 

2. To grant dispensation from paragraph 5.1.2 of the Contract Procedure Rules in 
accordance with Financial Regulation 3.29 to enter into an agreement with the Nottingham 
Credit Union for the administration of the Small Loan Scheme in 2014/15. 

3. To approve the allocation of £200k of the Emergency Hardship Fund for the provision of 
small loans until such time the allocation is fully utilised. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1.1 The Emergency Loan Scheme was established as a pilot scheme with an 
initial contract with Nottingham Credit Union for 1 year only. The pilot scheme 
was intended to operate for 1 year only, however after 6 months of operation 
the Scheme was reviewed by Council Officers and it was found that the 
numbers of loans provided had not met original expectations and that there 
was a need to operate a further different pilot scheme that is more accessible 
to all citizens in financial hardship.  
 

1.2 Amendments to the Discretionary Emergency Hardship Support Scheme 
were approved in January 2014. The amendments mean that the Scheme 
(Hardship Support Scheme) can respond more flexibility to households 
experiencing hardship in Nottingham by placing less emphasis on the need to 
demonstrate emergency and/or crisis.  

 
1.3 It is proposed to operate a Small Loan Scheme as a further pilot scheme 

which will reflect the principles of the Hardship Support Scheme. The key 
elements of the Small Loan Scheme are to enable lending based on 
affordability, to focus the scheme on responding to hardship by providing 
small affordable loans, and to create an alternative to short term high street 
loans (payday lenders) and door step lenders 
 

1.4 The Small Loan Scheme will operate as a further pilot scheme, to run until the 
£200k administration funding allocated to Nottingham Credit Union has been 
fully used.  

 

1.5 The Small Loan Scheme has been developed in partnership with Nottingham 
Credit Union (NCU). NCU have a proven financial model to administer and 
recover loans from more financially vulnerable customers and they are 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. NCC has a 
policy commitment to support and promote Nottingham Credit Union as an 
affordable and responsible alternative to high-cost pay day lending and illegal 
loan sharks in Nottingham. The NCU can also assist with NCCs strategic 
priorities to promote financial inclusion and support citizens with access to 
affordable banking services. NCU will be responsible for providing the loans.  

 
1.6 The Nottingham City Council Hardship Supp
[...]
VIDED INPUT 
 
11.1 Lisa Black – Head of Revenues and Benefits 
 
11.2 Liz Jones – Head of Corporate Policy 
 
11.3 Dionne Hickling – Solicitor, Legal Services  
 
11.4 Geoff Walker – Head of Departmental Finance 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 WORK PROGRAMME
	6 COMMUNITIES OF IDENTITY COMMISSIONING (ESTABLISHED COMMUNITIES) - KEY DECISION
	7 BETTER CARE FUND - KEY DECISION
	Better Care Fund appendix 1
	Better Care Fund appendix 2(a)
	Better Care Fund appendix 2(b)
	Better Care Fund appendix 2(c)
	Better Care Fund appendix 3
	Better Care Fund appendix 4
	Better Care Fund appendix 5

	8 2014/15 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS
	9 AMENDMENTS TO THE EMERGENCY LOAN SCHEME
	11 AMENDMENTS TO THE EMERGENCY LOAN SCHEME - EXEMPT APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 March 2014 from Time Not Specified - Time Not 
Specified 
 
� Councillor David Mellen (Vice 

Chair) 
 

 Councillor Nicola Heaton  
 Councillor Dave Trimble  
 Helen Kearsley-Cree  
 Councillor Alex Norris  
 
�  
� indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 -  
 
78  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Dave Liversidge – Annual Leave 
Councillor Jon Collins – Other City Council Business 
Alison Michalska  
Candida Brudenell 
Kay Ball 
Colin Monckton 
 
In the absence of Councillor Liversidge, Councillor David Mellen chaired the meeting. 
 
 
79  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 
80  MINUTES 

 
The Sub-committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2014 
as a correct record and they were signed by the person presiding at the meeting. 
 
 
81  VOLUNTARY SECTOR UPDATE 

 
Helen Kearsley-Cree provided an update for the Sub-committee on arrangement s for 
the launch of the Look After Each Other initiative and meetings regarding the Student 
Commissioning  and Children's Commissioning Reviews. 
 



Executive Board Commissioning Sub-Committee - 12.03.14 

2 

 
 
82  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Antony Dixon, Strategic Commissioning Manger, presented an initial work 
programme for the Sub-Committee for the period April to October 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note the provisional agenda items shown below: 
 
16 April 2014 Residential Care Commissioning Proposals and Pricing 
 
June 2014  Financial Vulnerability Advice and Assistance - 
Update 
   Public-Health Procurement Plan 
   Child Development Strategic Commissioning Review 
   Health Improvement Strategic Commissioning Review – 
   Update 
   Interim Evaluation of Lead Organisations, Citywide Priority 
    Group of Established Communities Joint Working 
 
July 2014  Voluntary Sector Infrastructure Contract – Update 
   Health Improvement Review Commissioning Update 
   Youth Provision – Update 
 
September 2014  Children in Care Contracts Commissioning 
    Financial Vulnerability Advice and Assistance 

Commissioning Intentions 
 
October 2014  Voluntary Sector Infrastructure Contract Commissioning 

Intentions 
 
 
83  COMMUNITIES OF IDENTITY COMMISSIONING (ESTABLISHED 

COMMUNITIES) - KEY DECISION 
 

Following previous consideration of related issues by the Sub - committee 
established its meetings on 10 July and expects December 2013, Irene Andrews, 
Market Development Programme Manager, introduced a report of the Director of 
Quality and Commissioning. 
 
Following an evaluation of resubmitted established community priorities applications 
to be appointed lead organisations, the report recommended that Nottingham Equal 
and the Pakistan Centre be appointed as joint lead organisations for the Established 
City Wide Communities Priority Group of established communities until 31 March 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to appoint Nottingham Equal and the Pakistan Centre as joint Lead 

Organisations for the city-wide priority group of Established Communities 
until 31 March 2015; 



Executive Board Commissioning Sub-Committee - 12.03.14 

3 

 
(2) to request that the Director of Quality and Commissioning submit a report 

to the June 2014 meeting of the Sub-committee which evaluates the 
success or otherwise, of measures to promote joint working between the 
two organisations. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
(1) To support the Sub-committee's decision to move to a more streamlined model 

of grant funding for Communities of Identity via lead organisations, to deliver 
outcomes for each of the priority groups which would provide greater 
transparency and accessibility for the Communities of Identity. 

 
(2) To provide an early indication to the Sub-committee of the effectiveness of 

measures to encourage joint working between Nottingham Equal and Pakistan 
Centre in the delivery of this contract. 

 
Other Options Considered 
 
To fund only one organisation.  Rejected as inappropriate. The assessment of bids 
process resulted in two organisations scoring identically, a decision which had been 
upheld on review. 
 
 
 
84  BETTER CARE FUND - KEY DECISION 

 
Antony Dixon, Strategic Commissioning Manager introduced a report of the 
Corporate Director for Children and Families. The report provides background on the 
devolution of Department of Health funding to local authorities and practitioners 
under the criteria to be satisfied for a local authority to access such funds.  The City 
Council's BCF Plan, approved on 26 February 2014 by the Health and Well-Being 
Board, now required further amendment to take into account the latest release of 
additional funds. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve the Better Care Fund Plan for 2014/15 and 2015/16 as detailed 

in appendices 1 and 2 of the report, as required by the NHS England 
Regional Team; 

 
(2) to approve the following allocations, as detailed in appendices 3 and 4 of 

the report: 
 
 (a) an additional £1.292 million in BCF funding in 2014/15 to be 

transferred from Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to 
the City Council by way of an agreement under section 256 of the 
National Health Service Act 2006; and 

 
 (b) £447,000 of the additional £1.292 million of BCF funds available for 

the following external elements: 



Executive Board Commissioning Sub-Committee - 12.03.14 

4 

 
  Scheme  £(m) 
 
  Dispersed along provision 0.184 
  Intermediate care posts  0.263 
  Total:  0.447 
 
 (c) the following realignment of former health transferred funding 

schemes, totalling £840,000 in 2014/15: 
 
  Scheme  £(m) 
 
  Hospital-based social care services 0.455 
  Access and rapid response services 0.356 
  Intake re-enablement service  0.029 
  Total:  0.840 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The report confirms that in addition to the already planned transfer of £900 million 
from NHS centralised budgets to adult social care budgets, a further £200 million is 
being made available to local authorities to assist preparations for pooled budget 
arrangements from April 2015 and in making progress against the national conditions 
and performance measures contained in the locally agreed plans. 
 
Accessing the additional funding will supplement Nottingham city's initial allocation of 
£5.8 million by a further £1.292 million,  but this is conditional on agreed two-year 
plans for use of Better Care Fund (BCF) resources being in place. 
 
Other options considered 
 
None.  The actions are required in order for the City Council to access additional 
funding under the criteria attached to the use of BCF funds. 
 
 
 
85  2014/15 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 

 
Antony Dixon, Strategic Commissioning Manager introduced a report of the 
Corporate Director for Children and Families.  The Sub-committee was asked to 
approve the following areas as agreed Strategic Commissioning Intentions for 
2014/15 to be progressed through application of the commissioning pathway. 
 
Learning Disability  Residential Placements 
     Transitions 
     Levels of Care 
     Supported Living 
     Carers/Respite 
 
Financial Vulnerability Welfare Rights Provision 
Advice and Information Access to Employment 



Executive Board Commissioning Sub-Committee - 12.03.14 

5 

     Housing/Debt Advice 
     Housing Options 
 
Youth Provision   Youth Provision 
 
In addition, the Quality and Commissioning Directorate will also lead on the following 
major programs commissioning activity during 2014/15: 
 
- Looking After Each Other (building community capacity) 
- Child Development Strategic Commissioning Review 
- Integrated Adult Care 
 
RESOLVED to approve Learning Disability, Financial Vulnerability Advice and 
Information and Youth Provision as the Strategic Commissioning Intentions 
Programme for 2014/15. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To continue to seek improvements to the commissioning processes in the City 
Council and the city through the continued application and embedding of the 
Corporate Commissioning Framework by the Quality and Commissioning Directorate. 
 
To reduce the level of risk for the City Council in its Commissioning Programme. 
 
Other areas considered for review but rejected 
 
• Adults and Children Non-Statutory Provision Identifying further limitations to 

via a broad brush review process.  Rejected due to a lack of sufficient detail 
required by the process.  

 
• Mental Health Provision.  Rejected.  Transformational change programmes 

still need to be assimilated before further reviews. 
 
• Whole Life Disability Provision.  Rejected.  Pre-existing Strategic 

Commissioning Reviews are expected to deliver priority areas for future 
development. 

 
• Older people provision.  Rejected.  Integrated Adult Care Strategic 

Commissioning Review still in progress and work already undertaken to 
address priority areas. 

 
 
86  AMENDMENTS TO THE EMERGENCY LOAN SCHEME 

 
Head of Revenues Benefits and Welfare Rights introduced a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Corporate Director for Resources, including proposals to change 
the existing Emergency Loans Scheme, introduced in April 2013 into a Small Loan 
Scheme, to be administered by the Nottingham Credit Union. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



Executive Board Commissioning Sub-Committee - 12.03.14 

6 

(1) to operate the Emergency Loans Scheme as a pilot Small Loan Scheme, 
reflecting the principles of the Hardship Support Scheme, as detailed in 
the report; 

 
(2) to approve an allocation of £200,000 from the Emergency Hardship Fund 

to provide small loans until such time as the allocation is fully utilised; 
 
(3) to approve a dispensation from paragraph 5.1.2 of the Contract Procedure 

Rules in accordance with Financial Regulation 3.29 to enter into an 
agreement with Nottingham Credit Union to administer the Scheme in 
2014/15. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To enable lending of small loans based on affordability and create an alternative to 
short-term high street loans and doorstep lenders and to ensure the effective 
operation of the pilot Scheme in 2014/15. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Full implementation of existing Scheme. Rejected. Would fail to recognise 
learning outcomes that the original Scheme was insufficiently flexible in its operation 
to benefit citizens. 
 
End existing Scheme without replacing it. Rejected.  Risks the health and 
wellbeing of citizens, encouraging them to use higher interest-charging alternatives.  
 
Knock-on effects of higher demand for homelessness, advice and family support 
services. Increased reliance of citizens on other stretched voluntary services. 
 
 
 
87  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Sub-committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining agenda item(s) in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to 
all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, as defined in 
Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The appendix contained  
advice relating to legal professional privilege. 
 
 
88  AMENDMENTS TO THE EMERGENCY LOAN SCHEME - EXEMPT 

APPENDIX 
 

As minute 86, above. 
 
 


